

SC 96151

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

ABBOTT LABORATORIES, INC.,
Appellant,

v.

MADDISON SCHMIDT, et al.,
Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis
Case No. 1222-CC02479, Hon. Steven R. Ohmer

BRIEF OF THE ST. LOUIS REGIONAL CHAMBER, THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Robert J. Wagner, # 46391
Thompson Coburn LLP
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, MO 63101
Phone: (314) 552-6000
Fax: (314) 552-7000
rwagner@thompsoncoburn.com

Andrew J. Pincus
Archis A. Parasharami
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: (202) 263-3000
Fax: (202) 263-3300
apincus@mayerbrown.com
aparasharami@mayerbrown.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	6
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	7
CONSENT OF PARTIES TO FILING OF THIS BRIEF	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
POINTS RELIED ON.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO TRANSFER THE CLAIMS OF PLAINTIFFS ALLEGEDLY INJURED OUTSIDE MISSOURI TO ST. LOUIS COUNTY, BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS CANNOT USE THE JOINDER MECHANISM TO BRING SUIT IN JURISDICTIONS WHERE VENUE IS IMPROPER.....	13
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO TRANSFER THE CLAIMS OF PLAINTIFFS ALLEGEDLY INJURED OUTSIDE MISSOURI TO ST. LOUIS COUNTY, BECAUSE PERMITTING PLAINTIFFS TO ESTABLISH VENUE THROUGH JOINDER WOULD BE HARMFUL TO BUSINESSES AND COURTS ALIKE.....	18

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barron v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6596091 (Mo. App. Nov. 8, 2016)	13, 14
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , No. 16-466 (to be argued Apr. 25, 2017)	19
<i>Finnegan v. Squire Publishers, Inc.</i> , 765 S.W.2d 703 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989)	20
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	11, 18
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	19
<i>McCoy v. Hershewe Law Firm, P.C.</i> , 366 S.W.3d 586 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)	16
<i>Polk Cnty. Bank v. Spitz</i> , 690 S.W.2d 192 (Mo. App. S.D. 1985)	17
<i>Sledge v. Town & Country Tire Cents., Inc.</i> , 654 S.W.2d 176 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983)	21
<i>Smith v. Shaw</i> , 159 S.W.3d 830 (Mo. banc 2005)	12
<i>State ex rel. Allen v. Barker</i> , 581 S.W. 2d 818	17
<i>State ex rel. BJC Health Sys. v. Neill</i> , 121 S.W.3d 528 (Mo. banc 2003)	11, 17
<i>State ex rel. DePaul Health Ctr. v. Mummert</i> , 870 S.W.2d 820 (Mo. banc 1994)	20
<i>State ex rel. Harness v. Grady</i> , 201 S.W.3d 48 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)	13
<i>State ex rel. Jinkerson v. Koehr</i> , 826 S.W.2d 346 (Mo. banc 1992)	11, 16
<i>State ex rel. Kinsey v. Wilkins</i> , 394 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)	16
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Dally</i> , 248 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. banc 2008)	17
<i>State ex rel. Sims v. Sanders</i> , 886 S.W.2d 718 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994)	16
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Gray</i> , 979 S.W.2d 190 (Mo. banc 1998)	16
<i>State ex rel. Turnbough v. Gaertner</i> , 589 S.W.2d 290 (Mo. banc 1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	11, 18

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 508.010(2) 15
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 508.010.4 13, 14, 19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 508.010.5(1) 13

Rules

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 51.01 *passim*
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 52.05(a) 14, 15, 17
Rule 84.05(f)(3) 9
